for annual periods beginning on or after

1 January 2019),

– IFRIC 22 Interpretation ”Foreign

Currency Transactions and Advance

Consideration” (effective for annual periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2018),

– IFRIC 23 ”Uncertainty over

Income Tax Treatments” (effective for

annual periods beginning on or after

1 January 2019).

Hedge accounting regarding the portfolio of

financial assets and liabilities, whose principle

has not been adopted by the EU, is still

unregulated.

According to the Group’s estimates, application

of hedge accounting for the portfolio of

The preliminary estimate for the impact of

implementing the IFRS 9 standards, including

the deferred tax effect, on the retained earnings

is around HUF 50 billion decrease in the opening

consolidated balance sheet as of 1 January 2018.

OTP Bank opted to apply transitional rules

(phase-in), i.e. in 2018 the expected negative

CET1 impact will be around 3 bps.

In HUF million (before tax) Opening balance

according to IAS 39

as at 1 January 2018

Remeasurement

due to

reclassification

Remeasurement

due to impairment

Opening balance

according to IFRS 9

as at 1 January 2018

Placements with other banks 462,180 – (566) 461,614

Loans 6,987,834 1,425 (46,277) 6,942,982

Securities 3,744,312 – (5,574) 3,738,738

Amounts due to banks (472,068) (1,437) – (473,505)

Loan commitments (off-balance sheet items) (16,880) – (6,212) (23,092)

Total – (12) (58,629) –

107IFRS consolidated financial statements

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

financial assets or liabilities pursuant to IAS 39:

”Financial Instruments: Recognition and

Measurement”, would not significantly impact

the financial statements of the Group, if applied

as at the balance sheet date.

The adoption of the above presented

Amendments to the existing Standards, new

Standards and Interpretations would have no

significant impact on the Consolidated Financial

Statements in the period of initial application.

Significant accounting policies applied in the

[…]

after 1 January 2019)

– IFRIC 22 ”Foreign Currency Transactions

and Advance Consideration” (effective

for annual periods beginning on or after

1 January 2018),

– IFRIC 23 ”Uncertainty over Income Tax

Treatments” (effective for annual periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2019).

Hedge accounting regarding the portfolio of finan-

cial assets and liabilities, whose principals have

not been adopted by the EU, is still unregulated.

According to the Bank’s estimates, application of

hedge accounting for the portfolio of financial

assets or liabilities pursuant to IAS 39: ”Financial

Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”,

would not significantly impact the financial state-

ments, if applied as at the balance sheet date.

The adoption of the above presented Amend-

ments and new Standards and Interpretations

would have no significant impact on the

separate financial statements in the period of

initial application.

Amounts in HUF million (before tax) Opening balance

according to IAS 39

as at 1 January 2018

Remeasurement

due to

reclassification

Remeasurement

due to

impairment

Opening balance

according to IFRS 9

as at 1 January 2018

Placements with other banks 978,098 – (1,257) 976,841

Loans 2,145,049 1,425 (6,185) 2,140,289

Securities 2,986,481 – (3,523) 2,982,958

Off-balance sheet items (10,007) – 2,683 (7,324)

Amounts due to banks   694,533 1,437   –   695,970

Total   –   (12) (8,282)   –

201IFRS separate financial statements

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Significant accounting policies applied in

the preparation of the accompanying separate

financial statements are summarized below:

2.1  Basis of presentation

These separate financial statements have

been prepared under the historical cost

convention with the exception of certain

financial instruments, which are recorded at

fair value. Revenues and expenses are recorded

in the period in which they are earned or

incurred.

The presentation of separate financial

[…]

and liabilities.

In the restated separate statement of financial

position, the fair value of the derivative is

recognised in the amount which is equal to

the sum of previously recognised positive fair

value of the asset and the previously recognised

negative value of the liability. Valuation model

for the share-swap has not changed, only

the presentation in the statement of financial

position has been changed. Since the MOL

shares and the related financial liability have

been measured at fair value in the separate

financial statements the change does not have

effect on the Bank’s profit or loss, equity, cash

position and earnings per share (”EPS”) ratio.

In the Separate Statement of Cash-flows for the

year 2016 changes in financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss, other assets and

other liabilities explained the restatement, but

altogether the net cash from operating activities

wasn’t affected.

Comparative figures

(in HUF million)

2016

previously

reported

Restatement

adjustment

2016

(restated)

2015

 previously

reported

Restatement

adjustment

2015

(restated)

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
271,516 (103,328) 168,188 252,140 (71,423) 180,717

Other asset   93,378   4,704   98,082   72,294   4,637   76,931

Total assets 7,251,756 (98,624) 7,153,132 7,096,376 (66,786) 7,029,590

Other liabilities   315,448 (98,624)   216,824   264,326 (66,786)   197,540

Total liabilities 6,039,333 (98,624) 5,940,709 6,013,274 (66,786) 5,946,488

211IFRS separate financial statements

The presentation of separate financial state-

ments in conformity with IFRS as adopted by

the EU requires the Management of the Bank

to make judgements about estimates and

assumptions that affect the reported amounts

of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of

contingent assets and liabilities as at the date

of the financial statements and their reported

amounts of revenues and expenses during the

reporting period. The estimates and associated

assumptions are based on historical experience

and other factors that are considered to